n control of this document is made are responsible, an initially. If printed, individuals are responsible, are responsible, and the set of the current version. Files are located by the use of the current version. Files are located with a CAC card at https://pmww.deps.mii/grawy/cmds/.with a CAC ca

THE RED PLAN

PURPOSE_IN THE EVENT OF A SPILL OF OIL OR A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE AT FORT LEE, VIRGINIA, THE RED PLAN SERVES AS THE "JUMP START" TO GET THE RIGHT RESPONSE ACTION ON TRACK AT THE EARLIEST POSSIBLE TIME. THE FORT LEE OIL AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE (OHS) INTEGRATED CONTINGENCY PLAN REINFORCES THE RED PLAN AND PROVIDES IN-DEPTH INFORMATION ON RESPONSE, NOTIFICATION, ORGANIZATION, DUTIES, CONTAINMENT, CLEANUP AND REMEDIATION PROCEDURES. THE RED PLAN IS USED IN THE EARLY STAGES OF A SPILL, AND THE USER IS EXPECTED TO TRANSITION TO THE OHS INTEGRATED CONTINGENCY PLAN AFTER APPROPRIATE NOTIFICATIONS AND RESPONSE ACTIONS ARE UNDERWAY. ANNEXES TO THE OHS INTEGRATED CONTINGENCY PLAN CONTAIN VITAL INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE RED PLAN AND ARE LOCATED AT THE GOLD TABS.

INITIAL RESPONSE ACTIONS

- WHENEVER A SPILL OCCURS OR IS DISCOVERED, E. G., DURING TANK LOADING OPERATIONS, FUEL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATORS OR OTHER RESPONSIBLE PERSONNEL WILL TAKE IMMEDIATE ACTION TO:
 - STOP THE FLOW BY SHUTTING DOWN ALL APPROPRIATE MANIFOLD, PIPING, AND STORAGE TANK VALVES AND PUMPS.
 - WARN/KEEP AWAY PERSONNEL WHO COULD BE IN DANGER; EVACUATE, IF NECESSARY.
 - SHUT OFF IGNITION SOURCES SUCH AS MOTORS, ELECTRICAL POWER, ETC,
 - CONTAIN THE SPILL USING ABSORBENT MATERIALS, CLOSING DRAIN VALVES, ETC.
 - **NOTIFY** FACILITY SUPERVISORS/MANAGERS.
- IF THERE IS A POTENTIAL LIFE, HEALTH, FIRE OR OTHER SAFETY HAZARD, FORT LEE FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES WILL BE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFIED.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 911

• In the event of any spill, the Facility Supervisor/Manager or the Senior Fire Officer (fire and emergency services) will notify the Director of Public Works (DPW) directly or through the Energy Management Control Room. The DPW will take actions to notify and assemble needed members of the Crisis Management Team, i.e., key Fort Lee Staff Members, and, if required, contractor personnel. The DPW, or a designated representative, assumes duties as the Installation On-Scene Coordinator and is the qualified individual having full authority to implement this plan.

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
TELEPHONE (DAY) (804) 734-4015/5019/CELL (804) 882-0247
(24 HOUR ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL ROOM) (804) 734-3627